

No. 23-677

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROYAL CANIN U.S.A. INC. and NESTLÉ PURINA
PETCARE COMPANY,
Petitioners,

v.

ANASTASIA WULLSCHLEGER and GERALDINE BREWER,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE MISSOURI CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SCOTT A. EISMAN
MATTHEW RUBLIN
CARLA SUNG AH YOON
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS
DERINGER US LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 284-4986

ERIC MAHR
CLAIRE L. LEONARD
Counsel of Record
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS
DERINGER US LLP
700 13th Street N.W.
10th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 777-4764
claire.leonard@freshfields.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Missouri Chamber of
Commerce and Industry*

February 16, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. The Court should grant the petition because the Eighth Circuit’s decision fosters uncertainty and unpredictability, harming businesses in Missouri.....	4
A. Businesses rely on the removal right to protect their interests.	5
B. The decision below will introduce greater uncertainty and enable plaintiffs to engage in improper forum manipulation.	8
C. The Chamber’s members will face protracted lawsuits that drain their businesses’ resources and be pressured to settle even frivolous claims.....	9
D. The resulting litigation environment will harm Missouri’s economy.	12
II. The Court should grant the petition because the Eighth Circuit’s outlier decision creates inconsistency across the Nation in standards of federal removal.	14

A.	The Eighth Circuit will attract plaintiffs and class-action lawsuits seeking a jurisdictional advantage.....	14
B.	With the circuit split, businesses that operate within and outside the Eighth Circuit must now account for inconsistent federal rules in different forums.....	17
	Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>16 Front St., L.L.C. v. Mississippi Silicon, L.L.C.</i> , 886 F.3d 549 (5th Cir. 2018)	17–18
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	7
<i>Brown v. E. States Corp.</i> , 181 F.2d 26 (4th Cir. 1950)	15
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	6
<i>Consorti v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 72 F.3d 1003 (2d Cir. 1995)	7–8
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods. Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	11–12
<i>Grubbs v. General Elec. Credit Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 699 (1972)	14
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Glob. Grp., L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004)	9
<i>Hammond v. Terminal R.R. Ass'n</i> , 848 F.2d 95 (7th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Harper v. AutoAlliance Int'l, Inc.</i> , 392 F.3d 195 (6th Cir. 2004)	18

<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	4, 11
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019)	6
<i>Lincoln Prop. Co. v. Roche</i> , 546 U.S. 81 (2005)	5, 6, 8
<i>McLain v. Andersen Corp.</i> , 567 F.3d 956 (8th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Moore v. Mars Petcare US, Inc.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-07001-MMC (N.D. Cal.).....	11
<i>Public Water Supply Dist. No. 1 v. City of Springfield</i> , 670 S.W.3d 474 (Mo. Ct. App. 2023).....	7
<i>Salzer v. SSM Health Care of Okla. Inc.</i> , 762 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2014)	15, 17
<i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941)	18
<i>Sparta Surgical Corp. v. National Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indem. Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938)	9
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1880)	5

CONSTITUTION

Mo. Const. Article I, § 22(a)	7
-------------------------------------	---

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331	5
28 U.S.C. § 1441	5
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 494.490	7
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73.....	5
Jurisdiction and Removal Act of 1875, ch. 137, 18 Stat. 470.....	5

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 48(b).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Tort Reform Found., <i>2023–2024 Judicial Hellholes</i> (2023), https://perma.cc/42HV-AFP7	7
Cary Silverman, <i>In Search of the Reasonable Consumer: When Courts Find Food Class Action Litigation Goes Too Far</i> , 86 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1 (2018)	10
Cary Silverman & Christopher E. Appel, U.S. Chamber of Com. Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>Nuclear Verdicts: Trends, Causes, and Solutions</i> (2022), https://perma.cc/6A2B-FVRA	16

City of Rushville, <i>Diamond Pet Food Groundbreaking in Rushville</i> (Oct. 4, 2022), https://perma.cc/67BL-AVN6	15
Diamond Pet Foods, <i>Our History</i> , https://perma.cc/9YQP-6LMS (last visited Feb. 12, 2024)	14
Elliot M. Kaplan, <i>Missouri, The Sue Me State</i> , Wall St. J. (Feb. 26, 1997)	16
Joanna Shepherd, Am. Tort Reform Found., <i>The Expanding Missouri Merchandising Practices Act</i> 13 (2014), https://perma.cc/XFD7-53VJ	9
Kevin M. Clermont & Theodore Eisenberg, <i>Do Case Outcomes Really Reveal Anything About the Legal System? Win Rates and Removal Jurisdiction</i> , 83 Cornell L. Rev. 581 (1998)	6
Laura Ziegler, <i>When It Comes to Kansas City’s State Line, It’s Complicated</i> , KCUR (Sept. 18, 2014), https://perma.cc/895V-MWGT	17
Margaret Cronin Fisk, <i>Welcome to St. Louis, the New Hot Spot for Litigation Tourists</i> , Bloomberg (Sept. 29, 2016), https://perma.cc/WY48-XAJ8	16
Mo. Chamber of Com. & Indus., <i>Missouri Can Make Significant Gains in Economic Standing and Opportunities for Workers in 2017</i> (Jan. 4, 2017), https://perma.cc/6RHQ-XKX3	16
Mo. Econ. Rsch. & Info. Ctr., <i>2021 Missouri Businesses by Size</i> 1 (2022), https://perma.cc/7EM2-XP3Y	9–10

Neal Miller, <i>An Empirical Study of Forum Choices in Removal Cases Under Diversity and Federal Question Jurisdiction</i> , 41 Am. U. L. Rev. 369 (1992)	6
Perryman Grp., <i>Economic Benefits of Tort Reform</i> 58 (2021), https://perma.cc/M9HA-F9PF	13
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>2019 Lawsuit Climate Survey: Ranking the States</i> 3 (2019), https://perma.cc/5CQE-G4RN	12, 16
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>Tort Liability Costs for Small Business</i> (2010), https://perma.cc/HJX3-75HT	10, 13
